PC-45XAC (E-3) 													                        Page 1
A Versatile Event Counter/Totalizer Featuring,19999 Counts with Overrange Indication, or  9999 Counts with
Cascade Output, Contact Closure or Logic Signal Input, High Contrast LCD, AC Powered with Ooutputs for
User Supplied NI-CAD Battery Back-Up.
DESCRIPTION
Texmate's model PC-45XAC  event counter/totalizer
is a versatile, low cost AC powered LCD meter which
features three user programmable count inputs and

EVENT COUNTER
Order Part No.
ORDERING INFORMATION
STANDARD 19999 COUNTS EVENT COUNTER   (117VAC)        PC-45XAC
ACCESSORIES: Edge Connector (20 pin solder tabs)                CN-L10
FUNCTIONAL DIAGRAM
The diagram below depicts the Model PC-45X in its standard 2V F.S. form with all
component values indicated for this mode of operation. Variations from the standard
for use in special applications will be found under the heading Typical Application
Circuits & Connection Instructions.
REAR VIEW OF METER CASE
The Texmate Model PC-45XAC interconnects by means of a
standard PC board edge connector having two rows of 10 pins,
spaced on 0.156" centers. Connectors are available from Tex-
mate, or from almost any connector manufacturer.
CONNECTOR PINOUTS
1 - Back Plane Output
2 - Decimal Select Common
3 - Decimal Select (1.XXXX)
4 - Backup Battery Positive Terminal
5 - Inhibit Input
6 - 3-30 AC/DC Pulse Input
7 - Reset Input
8 - +5VDC System Power Input/Output
9 -  No Connection
   10 - AC Power Input (Active)
A - Back Plane Input/Display Test
B - Decimal Select (1XXX.X)
C - Decimal Select (1XX.XX)
D - Decimal Select (1X.XXX)
E - SPDT Switch Input Enable
F - SPST/SPDT Switch Input
H - Display Hold
J - System Ground
K - AC Power Input (Neutral)
L - No Connection
PIN DESCRIPTIONS
CAUTION: This meter employs high impedance CMOS inputs. Although
internal protection has been provided for several hundred volt overloads,
the meter will be destroyed if subjected to the high kilovolts of static dis-
charge that can be produced in low humidity environments. Always handle
the meter with ground protection.
1
A
2
B
3
C
4 5 6 7 8 9 10
D E F H J K L
Pin A - Back Plane input/Display Test:  Pin A is connected to the dis-
play's back plane which forms the common base of the LCD capacitance
structure.   Join Pin A to Back Plane Output Pin 1 for normal operation.
For Display Test connect Pin A instead to System Ground Pin J and all
operative segments will turn on.  CAUTION: The Display Test function is
only intended for momentary operation.  Continuous application of Display
Test will, in time, damage the display.  SEE PAGES 5 & 6 FOR A DETAILED
EXPLANATION OF LCD OPERATION.
Pin B, C, D  AND 3 - Decimal Select: Decimal point may be displayed as
required by connecting the appropriate pin to Decimal Select Common Pin
2.  Any number of decimal points can be turned on at the same time.  An
open circuit will turn off the decimal points.  However, static current pickup
and/or PCB leakage of more than 100nA can cause decimal points to turn on
undesirably.  Therefore, it is recommended that the unused decimal points
be connected to Back Plane Output Pin 1 either directly or by a resistor
of less than 5MΩ to insure an off condition.  Caution: Any DC component
introduced to the display drive circuitry can, in time, cause permanent
damage,  PLEASE READ PAGE 5 & 6 FOR DETAILED EXPLANATION
OF LCD OPERATION.